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Healthy performance

PVR’s Q1FY20 topline beat was aided by better-than-expected growth in F&B
and advertisement. F&B revenues at ¥ 260.4 crore, up 28.4% YoY, were
higher than expected 15% growth led by SPH growth of 17% YoY.
Advertisement revenues grew 28% YoY, better than our expectation of 25%
YoY. EBITDA (without impact of Ind-AS116) came in at ¥ 158.7 crore, with
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margins of 18%, largely in line with our estimates. On a reported basis, Particulars Amount
EBITDA was at ¥ 279 crore. Margins of 31.6% as rent are now charged under e g G
depreciation and interest under Ind-AS 116. PAT (without impact of Ind- Total Debt (FY19) (% Crore) 1,282.4
As116) came in at ¥ 44 crore, a tad better than our expectation of ¥ 39.9 Cash (FY19) R Crore) it
crore. However, given the straight lining of rental as depreciation and 3 8,770.5
interest in initial year under Ind-As, reported PAT was at¥ 16.2 crore. %2 “_“e"k H/L LB Res

Equity capital 4.7

Face value 10.0

Lowers screen addition guidance

The company has already added 36 screens in YTD FY20. We highlight that
company has given the guidance of 80 screens additions in FY20, which is
the lower end of the earlier guidance of 80-100 screen additions. The
company is looking to incur capex of ¥ 500 crore in FY20. We note that the
lowering of guidance is possibly due to overall slowdown in real estate. We
build in 75 screen additions in FY20 and FY21 each. The company, while
dropping its expansion plans in Middle East, is now looking to enter the Sri
Lankan market with nine screen property launch, this year. Given this healthy
screen addition and modest footfall growth, we expect net box office
collection to grow at 13.2% CAGR in FY19-21E.

Ind-As 116 to bring in steep difference in accounting

During the year, the company transitioned to Ind-As 116, which led
accounting to shift from operating lease model (off-balance sheet) to finance
lease model (on balance sheet). Present value of lease rentals is recognised
as rights of use (RoU) assets and a corresponding lease liability is created.
RoU is to be amortised on a straight line basis while lease payment is
apportioned between finance charge and reduction of lease liability. The
overall effect is likely to be higher EBITDA and lower PBT in initial years
(higher PBT in later years) but no impact on cash flows. Correspondingly,
we have made changes in our earnings model.

Valuation & Outlook

PVR remains a key beneficiary of the thriving multiplex industry. However,
valuations at 9.5x FY21 EV/EBITDA at on the higher end. We maintain our
HOLD recommendation and value it at 10x FY21E EV/EBITDA. Hence, we
arrive at a revised target price of ¥ 1810. We continue to prefer Inox over
PVR, given the former lower valuations with relatively better balance sheet
and comparable growth trajectory.

Key Financial Summary (Ind- AS 116 incorporated)

Key Highlights

® The topline beat was aided by better-
than-expected growth in F&B and
advertisement

® |nd-As implementation to result in
higher reported EBITDA and lower
reported PBT in initial years (higher
PBT in later years) but no impact on
cash flows

® We maintain HOLD recommendation
and value it at 10x FY21E EV/EBITDA.
We arrive at a revised target price of
%1810

Research Analyst

Bhupendra Tiwary
bhupendra.tiwary@icicisecurities.com

Sameer Pardikar
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(Year-end March) FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E CAGR (FY19-21E)

Net Sales ( crore) 2,043.6 2,334.1 3,085.6 3,569.6 4,020.4 14.1

EBITDA (R crore) 357.0 401.8 586.3 1,167.8 1,324.4 50.3

Net Profit (% crore) 95.8 123.3 183.2 88.6 133.6 (14.6)
EPS () 20.5 26.4 39.2 19.0 28.6

P/E (x) 82.7 64.2 43.2 89.3 59.2

Price / Book (x) 8.2 1.4 6.4 10.0 8.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 24.4 21.7 15.6 1.8 1.0

RoCE (%) 13.0 14.7 13.8 24.6 26.4

RoE (%) 10.2 11.5 14.8 1.1 14.6

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis

Q1FY20 Q1FY20E Q1FY19 Q4FY19 YoY (%) QoQ (%)

Revenue

Other Income

Employee Expenses

Film Distributors share
F&B Cost

Rent

Repairs and Maintenance

EBITDA

EBITDA Margin (%)
Depreciation

Interest

Less: Exceptional ltems
Total Tax

PAT

Key Metrics

Footfalls (mn)

Occupancy (%)
SPH (%)
ATP )

880.4
6.8

105.7
199.1
71.6
0.0
225.4

278.6

31.6
125.9
131.4

0.0

10.3

16.2

21.0

35.7
102.0
203.0

850.9
3.0

90.2
193.3
70.1
141.4
201.7

154.3

18.1
56.0
39.5

0.0
20.6
39.9

26.9

34.9
92.6
201.4

696.3
4.3

74.2
166.3
50.8
115.9
151.9

137.2

19.7
40.1
20.8

0.0
28.3
52.1

19.0

31.5
87.0
209.0

837.6
8.5

90.4
185.6
67.9
135.8
197.2

160.8

19.2
54.9
39.5

0.0
26.5
46.4

35.2
89.9
211.8

26.4
58.9

42.4
19.7
41.0
-100.0
48.4

103.0

1194 bps
213.6
531.6

NA
-63.7
-69.0

13.3
17.2
-2.9

5.1
-20.5

16.9
7.3
5.5

-100.0

14.3

73.2

1245 bps
129.1
232.6

NA
-61.1
-65.2

1.5
13.5
-4.1

Comments

Revenue growth aided by strong performance in F&B and

advertisement front

Reported EBITDA higher on Ind-As 116 adoption. Adjusted
EBITDA at % 158.7, margin of 18% largely in line

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates

FY20E FY21E
(X Crore) oid New % Change old New % Change Comments
Revenue 3,598.3 3,569.6 -0.8 4,102.5 4,020.4 -2.0
EBITDA 682.9 1,167.8 7.0 8240 1,324.4 60.7
EBITDA Margin (%) 19.0 32.7 1374 bps 20.1 32.9 1286 bps Realign numbers as per Ind-As116
PAT 210.9 88.6 -58.0 282.5 133.6 -52.7
EPS () 45.1 19.0 -58.0 60.5 28.6 -52.7

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Assumptions

Current Earlier
FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E
Footfalls (mn) 75.2 76.1 99.3 110.6 120.3 113.4 123.2
SPH (}) 81 88 90 96 96 89 93
ATP R) 196 210 207 199 209 199 209

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Financial story in charts

Exhibit 4: ATP and SPH trend
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 5: EBITDA and PAT margin trend (post Ind-AS implementation)
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 6: Excerpt of like to like operating estimates

(Year-end March)
Total operating Income
Growth (%)

Film Distributors Cost
F&B Cost

Employee Expenses
Other Expenses

Total Operating Expenditure
EBITDA

Growth (%)

Margins (%)

FY18
2,334.1
1.9
531.7
159.1
254.1
981.5
1,932.3
401.8
12.6
17.2

FY19
3,085.6
32.2
701.9
238.7
337.3
1,221.3
2,499.2
586.3
45.9
19.0

FY20E
3,569.6
15.7
800.2
296.8
433.9
1,363.9
2,894.8
674.8
15.1
18.9

FY21E
4,020.4
12.6
911.4
332.3
487.4
1,506.3
3,237.4
783.0
16.0
19.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Conference Call Highlights

Lowered screen guidance to 80 screens in FY20, added 36 screens
on YTD basis: The management indicated that screen additions has
been strong so far in FY20 as they added 36 screens on a YTD basis.
The company earlier guided at a range of 80-100 screen additions in
FY20. Now, it is now guiding at lower end of the range. It has given
guidance of opening 80+ screens in FY20. This includes 9 screen
opening in Sri Lanka. The company also reiterated that their
aspiration is to reach 1000 screens in the next two years

Phoenix Mill property revamp led to higher other expenses; annual
increments lifts employee expenses: The management indicated
that other expenses for the quarter grew on account of accelerated
screen additions during the quarter, and revamp of a property in
Phoenix Mill mall (Mumbai). It was also on account of technology
enhancement in some screens. The management also indicated that
growth in employee cost could be partly attributed to annual
increments to employees as well as manpower realignment in the
context of incremental premium screens

Hollywood movies aid SPlI performance; guides for ¥ 100 crore
EBITDA in SPI Cinemas in FY20: The management indicated that
despite weak performance of Tamil movies, SPlI Cinema’s
performance for the quarter was better, aided by Hollywood movies.
SPI Cinemas reported ¥ 28.4 crore EBITDA in Q1. The company
guided for ¥ 100 crore EBITDA for SPI Cinemas in FY20

Planning to spend US$10 million as working capital for movie
distribution business; QIP plan still on: The company indicated that
they are planning to spend US$10 million (mn) on the distribution
business. The management indicated they are undertaking various
business models in this business wherein they are aiming at 5%
commission in case of big budget movies while in case of small
budget movies, the model is of minimum guarantee. The
management indicated they are looking to do QIP. However, they
are yet to zero down on timing and the amount to be raised

CClI dismisses case filed by producer: The company said the
Competition Commission of India has dismissed all allegations by
one of the producers in the virtual print fees (VPF) case against the
multiplex industry

Yield led ad growth for quarter; SPH witnesses recovery after muted
two to three quarters: The company said ad growth for the quarter
was aided by yield increase as the company took a conscious
decision not to increase volume to maintain better viewing
experience and also indicated that ad growth for Q2, Q3 is expected
to be stronger on account of strong content slate and festivities. The
company said that strong SPH growth, which returned after muted
last two to three quarters was aided by menu realignment, additional
product offering, etc

Other highlights: i) Net debt was at ¥ 1325 crore, ii) Guided for 5-7%
annual same store box office collection growth and iii) Premium
screen count is at 78 screens as of June 2019

ICICI Securities | Retail Research
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Exhibit 7: Recommendation History vs. Consensus
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Source: Bloomberg, Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 8: Top 10 Shareholders

Rank Name

Biili (Ajjay)

Kumar (Sanjeev)

Berry Creek Investment Ltd.

Plenty Private Equity Fund I Ltd.

Gray Birch Investment Ltd.

Multiples Alternate Asset Mgmt PV Ltd

Aditya Birla Sun Life AMC Limited
Sundaram Asset Mgmt Company Ltd
0 The Vanguard Group, Inc.

— W 00 N O T & WN =

ICICI Prudential Asset Management Co. Ltd.

30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19
30-Jun-19

11.58
7.98
1.67
7.18
6.33
5.09
3.62
2.46
2.33
1.82

5.4
3.7
3.6
3.4
3.0
24
1.7
1.1
1.1
0.9

Latest Filing Date % 0/S Position (m) Position Change (m)

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0

Source: Reuters, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 9: Recent Activity

Buys
Investor name

Fidelity International Asset Management Company (Korea)

Hillhouse Capital Management Ltd.
Florida State Board of Administration

Morgan Stanley Investment Management Inc. (US)

Dutta (Gautam)

Value  Shares
+15.85M  +0.65M
+13.43M  +0.55M

+4.36M +0.18M
+2.13M  +0.09M
+2.17M  +0.08M

Investor name

BNP Paribas Asset Management India Pvt. Ltd.

Fidelity International

L&T Investment Management Limited
Dimensional Fund Advisors, L.P.
DSP Investment Managers Pvt. Ltd.

Sells

Value
-1.17M
-0.84M
-0.60M
-0.64M
-0.58M

Shares
-0.05M
-0.03M
-0.03M
-0.03M
-0.02M

Source: Reuters, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 10: Shareholding Pattern

(in %) Jun-18
Promoter 20.25
Fll 40.93
DIl 13.22
Others 25.60

Sep-18
20.25
39.47
14.25
26.03

Dec-18
20.25
40.04
13.99
25.72

Mar-19
20.25
42.04
12.31
25.40

Jun-19
20.24
44.92
12.44
22.40

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Financial summary

Exhibit 11: Profit and loss statement < crore

(Year-end March) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
Total operating Income 2,334.1 3,085.6 3,569.6 4,020.4
Growth (%) 1.9 32.2 15.7 12.6
Film Distributors Cost 531.7 701.9 800.2 911.4
F&B Cost 159.1 238.7 296.8 332.3
Employee Expenses 254.1 337.3 433.9 487.4
Other Expenses 981.5 1,221.3 870.9 964.9
Total Operating Expenditure 1,932.3 2,499.2 2,401.8 2,696.0
EBITDA 401.8 586.3 1,167.8 1,324.4
Growth (%) 12.6 45.9 99.2 13.4
Depreciation 153.7 191.3 522.5 578.0
Interest 83.7 128.0 536.9 575.8
Other Income 31.3 33.1 33.8 40.0
Exceptional ltems 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
PBT 195.2 300.2 142.2 210.5
MI/PAT from associates 1.4 1.3 4.6 5.6
Total Tax 70.4 109.7 49.0 71.4
PAT 123.3 183.2 88.6 133.6
Growth (%) 28.8 48.5 -51.6 50.8
EPS () 26.4 39.2 19.0 28.6

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 13: Balance sheet I crore

(Year-end March) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
Liabilities

Equity Capital 46.7 46.7 46.7 46.7
Reserve and Surplus 1,028.6 1,192.8 748.5 871.2
Total Shareholders funds 1,075.4 1,239.5 795.2 917.9
Total Debt 830.5 1,282.4 1,382.4 1,482.4
Others 1.4 579.2 4,342.8 3,993.2
Total Liabilities 1,907.3 3,101.1 6,520.4 6,393.6
Assets

Total Fixed Assets 1,683.7 3,021.6 2,999.1 2,921.2
Investments 18.7 9.9 -0.1 -0.1
Right of Use - - 3,346.2 3,339.3
Goodwill on Consolidation 1.9 - - -
Debtors 155.6 183.9 215.2 242.3
Inventory 19.8 30.3 35.1 39.5
Loans and Advances 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2
Other Current Assets 81.5 143.9 166.5 187.5
Cash 32.8 34.1 141.8 107.9
Total Current Assets 296.7 393.5 565.8 578.5
Total Current Liabilities 441.6 807.7 934.5 1,049.1
Net Current Assets -144.9 -414.3 -368.7 -470.7
Other Non Current Assets 341.9 483.9 543.9 603.9
Application of Funds 1,907.3 3,101.1 6,520.4 6,393.6

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Exhibit 12: Cash flow statement < crore

(Year-end March) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E
PAT 123.3 183.2 88.6 133.6
Add: Depreciation 153.7 191.3 522.5 578.0
Add: Interest Paid 83.7 128.0 536.9 575.8
(Inc)/dec in Current Assets -14.4 -95.4 -58.6 -52.6
Inc/(dec) in CL and Provisions 41.9 366.2 126.7 114.7

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

CF from operating activities 388.3 773.2  1,216.1 1,349.5
(Inc)/dec in Investments -16.7 8.7 10.0 0.0
(Inc)/dec in Fixed Assets -230.2 -1,529.2 -500.0 -500.0
Others -52.7 443.8 357.4 -402.6
CF from investing activities (299.6)  (1,076.7) (132.6) (902.6)
Issue/(Buy back) of Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Inc/(dec) in loan funds 10.9 451.9 100.0 100.0
Dividend paid & dividend tax -10.9 -13.3 -10.9 -10.9
Less: Interest Paid 83.7 128.0 536.9 575.8
Others -169.5 -261.7 -1,595.8 -1,151.7
CF from financing activities (85.8) 304.9 (969.9) (486.8)
Net Cash flow 2.9 1.5 113.6 -39.9
Opening Cash 29.9 32.8 34.2 147.8
Closing Cash 32.8 34.2 147.8 107.9

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 14: Key ratios Z crore

(Year-end March) FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E

Per share data (3)

EPS (Diluted) 20.5 26.4 39.2 19.0
Cash EPS 50.1 59.3 80.2 130.8
BV 206.5 230.2 265.3 170.2
DPS 2.3 2.3 2.8 2.8
Cash Per Share 6.4 1.0 1.3 31.6
Operating Ratios (%)

EBITDA Margin 17.5 17.2 19.0 32.7
EBIT / Net Sales 10.7 10.6 12.8 18.1
PAT Margin 4.8 5.3 5.9 25
Inventory days 3.4 3.1 3.6 3.6
Debtor days 18.2 24.3 21.7 22.0
Creditor days 35.3 39.3 43.5 43.5
Return Ratios (%)

RoE 10.2 1.5 14.8 1.1
RoCE 13.0 14.7 13.8 24.6
RolC 14.2 15.5 14.2 23.5
Valuation Ratios (x)

P/E 83.2 64.6 43.5 90.0
EV / EBITDA 24.5 21.8 15.7 1.9
EV / Net Sales 4.3 3.8 3.0 2.6
Market Cap / Sales 3.9 3.4 2.6 2.2
Price to Book Value 8.3 1.4 6.4 10.0
Solvency Ratios

Net Debt/EBITDA 2.2 2.0 2.1 1.1
Net Debt / Equity 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.6
Current Ratio 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.9
Quick Ratio 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.9

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
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Exhibit 15: ICICI Direct Coverage Universe (Media)

cMP TP (%) Rating M Cap EPS (3) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) RoCE (%) RoE (%)

R) (R cr) FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY19 FY20E FY21E
DB Corp (DBCORP) 165 190 Hold 284 157 188 190 105 88 87 56 44 40 21.0 257 237 150 177 16.1
ENIL (ENTNET) 404 545 Hold 1,923 113 157 212 357 257 190 127 99 69 62 90 113 35 58 15
Inox Leisure (INOX) 314 385 Buy 3222 130 141 181 241 223 174 108 99 78 132 196 180 106 142 131
Jagran Praka (JAGPRA 94 108 Hod 2935 88 96 120 107 98 79 55 46 38 189 186 167 161 147 139
Music Broadcast (MU¢ 51 67 Buy 1421 22 27 32 231 191 163 105 89 75 165 168 191 102 109 124
PVR (PVRLIM) 1,706 1,810 Hold 7,970 392 190 286 435 90.0 597 157 7.9 7.1 147 138 246 115 148 111
Sun TV (SUNTV) 482 580 Hold 19,012 364 374 387 133 129 125 63 60 52 355 385 342 242 259 230
TV Today (TVINET) 283 340 Buy 1,690 220 270 284 129 105 100 70 51 42 304 262 269 193 169 175
ZEE Ent. (ZEEENT) 400 425 Buy 38397 161 189 212 248 2.2 188 141 125 108 256 257 248 153 157 157
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Sector / Company
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RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold
Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined
as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%
Hold: -5% to 15%;
Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%
ﬂlchl( irect.com 1 1
Investmaen uo Your Fingertips Bﬂz“)ﬂ EE"\' \
ICICI Securities Ltd. 75 S TARMINE ‘
ecu’ . Ejm stAward2012 A /
Pankaj Pandey Head — Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,
Road No 7, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400 093
research@icicidirect.com
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, MBA, Sameer Pardikar, MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the
subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned
Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI Securities Limited is a SEBI registered
Research Analyst with SEBI Registration Number — INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank
and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on
www.icicibank.com

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship
with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as

Our proprietary trading and investment busil may make i decisions that are inconsi with the recomr jati p | herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may
not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected
recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would
endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in
circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein
is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who
must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient.
The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks
associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.
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